currency other than the respective functional currencies of the companies within the Group.  The companies within
the Group customarily conduct their business in their respective functional currencies.  The foreign currencies in
which these transactions are denominated are mainly USD.  No company in the Group has entered into any
derivatives to manage foreign currency risk.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations,
including People’s Republic of China.  The Group’s investments in these foreign operations are not hedged as
currency positions in Renminbi (“RMB”) is considered to be long-term in nature.

Dragon Group International Limited   •   Annual Report 2015   •   Page 52

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2015

32. Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(c) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss net of tax to a reasonably possible change in
the USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

 Group
 Net loss
 2015  2014
 US$’000  US$’000

USD Strengthened by 5% (2014: 5%) (468)  (397)

 Weakened by 5% (2014: 5%) 468  397

SGD Strengthened by 5% (2014: 5%) 6  1

 Weakened by 5% (2014: 5%) (6)  (1)

33. Financial instruments

Categories of financial instruments

 Note Group  Company
  2015  2014  2015  2014
  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000

Loans and receivables
Amounts due from subsidiary companies 17 – – 9,046 7,306

Amount due from holding company 20 1,021 981 1,021 981

Trade debtors 21 270 223 – –

Other debtors 18 625 3,266 340 1,878

Cash and cash equivalents 22 10,426 13,915 9,481 13,113

  12,342 18,385 19,888 23,278

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Trade creditors and accruals 23 1,096 618 412 241

Other creditors 24 533 514 181 209

Amount due to holding company 25 – 12 – 12

Amounts due to subsidiary companies 26 – – 137 156

  1,629 1,144 730 618

Available-for-sale financial assets 15 636 142 620 126

Dragon Group International Limited   •   Annual Report 2015   •   Page 53

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2015

34. Fair values of assets and liabilities

(i) Fair value hierarchy

The Group categories fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation
inputs used as follows:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can
access at the measurement date,

- Level 2 – Inputs other that quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability,